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Descender with integrated
progress-capture pulley
Descendeur avec poulie-bloqueur intégrée.

NFPA

MAESTRO S 10,
MAESTROL 12,

A WARNING / ATTENTION

Les activités impli I'utilisati
par nature dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de
votre sécurité.

Activities involving the use of this equipment de cet équil sont
are inherently dangerous.
You are responsible for your own actions and

decisions.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.
- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and
limitations.

Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiqguement & I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre
ses performances et ses limites.

- Understand and accept the risks involved. - Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE CES
AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ETRE LA

RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY CAUSE DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU

OR DEATH. MORTELLES.

THESE WARNINGS MAY
. &3

Traceability and markings / Tragabilité et marquage
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a TUV SUD

Product Service GmbH
TECH SPORT
Ridlestr. 65, D-80339 Miinchen
N°0123

|1!c € 0082

APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS u SEpsscemmassnrraeaad
8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza
Z.A.C. Saumaty-Séon - CS 60193
13322 Marseille CEDEX 16 France
N°0082

UK
CA

This product is compliant with the Regulation 2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment as amended to apply in Great

ain.
The UK declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com
Ce produit est conforme au réglement 2016/425 sur les équipements de protection individuelle tel que modifié pour s'appliquer
en Grande-Bretagne.
La déclaration de conformité UK est disponible sur Petzl.com

Authorized Representative in UK : PETZL UK Agency, Unit 3-7, Tebay Business Park,
0Old Tebay, Penrith, CA10 3SS, United Kingdom
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Made in France
1SO 9001 © Petzl

NFPA CERTIFICATION

MEETS THE DESCENT CONTROL,
PULLEY AND BELAY DEVICE
REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 1983,
INCORPORATED IN THE 2022
EDITION OF NFPA 2500.

NFPA CERTIFICATION

REPOND AUX EXIGENCES
NFPA 1983, DE L'EDITION 2022
DE LA NFPA 2500 POUR LES
APPAREILS D'ASSURAGE,
POULIES ET DE CONTROLE DE
DESCENTE.

MAESTRO S DO24A

EIM  DESCENT CONTROL DEVICE
@ 4B  BeLAY DEVicE
4] PuLey
el MBS 22 kN
T (TECHNICAL USE)

MEETS NFPA 2500 (1983) - 2022

USE ONLY TECHNICAL USE LIFE
SAFETY ROPES, (CORE +
SHEATH) DIAMETER BETWEEN
10.5 MM AND 11.5 MM.

This descent control and belay device
has passed the manner of function and
holding load tests using the following
rope: [STERLING, 3/8" HTP static, P105,
10mm] and [Bluewater, 7/16"
Spec-Static rope, 540700, 11,5mm]

UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT DES
TECHNICAL USE LIFE SAFETY
ROPES, (GAINE + AME) DONT LE
DIAMETRE EST COMPRIS
ENTRE 10.5 MM AND 11.5 MM.
Cet appareil d'assurage et de controle
de descente a passé les tests de
fonctionnement avec les cordes
sulvantes : [STERLING, 3/8" HTP static,
P105, 10mm] et [Bluewater, 7/16"
Spec-Static rope, 540700, 11,5mm]

MAESTRO L D0O248B

AW DESCENT CONTROL DEVICE
EF=l  BELAY DEVICE
HFFS  PULLEY
=8 MBS 36 kN
G (GENERAL USE)

MEETS NFPA 2500 (1983) - 2022

USE ONLY TECHNICAL USE LIFE
SAFETY ROPES, (CORE +
SHEATH) DIAMETER BETWEEN
12.5 MM AND 13 MM.

This descent control and belay device
has passed the manner of function and
holding load tests using the following
rope: [PETZL VECTOR 12.5mm] and
[Teufelberger, 1/2" KM3 en, 13mm)]

After removing the Instructions for Use from

the equipment, make a copy of it and kee
the original as part of a permanent recor
that includes the usage and inspection

history for the equipment. Keep the copy of

the Instructions for Use with the equipment
and refer to it before and after each use.
Additional information regarding auxiliary

eguifment can be found in NFPA 1500 and

NFPA 1858 and NFPA 1983, incorporated in

the 2022 edition of NFPA 2500.

PETZL.COM

Latest version
Derniére version

Warning symbols
Panneaux d’alertes

1)

PETZL
FR-38920 Crolles
Cidex 105A
PETZL.COM

UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT DES
TECHNICAL USE LIFE SAFETY
ROPES, (GAINE + AME) DONT LE
DIAMETRE EST COMPRIS
ENTRE 12.5 MM AND 13 MM.

Cet appareil d'assurage et de controle
de descente a passé les tests de
fonctionnement avec les cordes
sulvantes : [PETZL VECTOR 12.5mm] et
[Teufelberger, 1/2" KM3 en, 13mm]

Aprés avoir détaché la notice du produit,
faites en une copie et qar_dez l'original dans
un dossier qui compile Thistorique de vie du

produit et les vérifications EPI réalisées.
Gardez une copie de la notice avec le
produit et consultez-la avant et aprés
chague utilisation. Des informations
complémentaires sont disponibles dans la

NFPA 1500, NFPA 1858 et NFPA 1983,

incorporées dans I'édition 2022 de la norme
NFPA 2500.

BETI R YO

Other languages
Autres langues

&2) J o @

Technical tips
Conseils techniques

PPE checking
Fiche de contréle EPI

Sustaining our Community

Au service de la Communauté

‘Fondati‘on FONDATION-PETZL.ORG
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1 Field of application (text part)
B Champ d’application (partie texte)

2 Nomenclature
@ Nomenclature

Handle positions
Positions de la poignée

a. Stop position b. Descent
Position d’arrét Descente

3 Inspection, points to verify 4 Compatibility (text part)
@l Controle, points a vérifier @ Compatibilité (partie texte)
Be
PPE checking e
Vérification EPI
PETZL.COM
= Function principle and test
il Principe et test de fonctionnement
Locking Hauling Lowering AUTO-LOCK system
Blocage Hissage Descente Systeme AUTO-LOCK

|
sToP ¢
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B Installing the device
2l Installation

7 Performance
il Performance

Working load limit Breaking load Hauling efficiency
Valeur d’utilisation maxi Charge de rupture Efficacité en hissage
MAESTRO S MAESTRO L MAESTRO S MAESTRO L

©

= = MAESTRO S:F=1,16 M
18 kN " 4
1kN 22kN

MAESTROL:F=124M
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Uses
Usages

8a. Descent / Descente

MAESTRO S MAESTRO L
Weight / Poids Weight / Poids
30 kg < .‘3’ < 250 kg 30 kg < .ﬁg <280 kg
Rope / Corde Rope / Corde
1%} 14} %} 14}
10,5mm < |EWD | < 11,5mm  125mm < |EWSD | < 13mm
Speed / Vitesse
L 30 - 150 kg = 2m/s. MAX
>150 kg = 0,5m/s. MAX
Height / Hauteur
Jl 200 m MAX

1. Normal braking
Freinage normal

TECHNICAL NOTICE MAESTRO

| 2. Minimum braking
Freinage minimum

DO003200G (011222)
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Uses

Usages
8b. Hauling Descending in haul mode
Hissage Descente en cours de hissage

8c. Belaying
Contre-assurage

Q
&L

8d. Stop position
Position d’arrét

Paying slack / Donner du mou
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Maximum descent energy 7,5 MJ
EN 341 CLASS A Energie de descente maximum 7,5 MJ

Rope Working load Maximum

Corde limit (EN341) descent
Charge d'utilisation Descente
maxi (EN341) maximum

Petzl PARALLEL

MAESTRO S 10.5 mm 150 kg 200m
D024A o
Petzl DURALINE
10,5 mm 180 kg 200 m
Petzl AXIS
11 mm 180 kg 200m
MAESTRO L Petzl VECTOR 220 kg 200 m
D024B 12,5 mm

Rope specifications
Performances |
des cordes testées

Petzl Petz| Petzl Petzl
PARALLEL DURALINE AXIS VECTOR
10,5 mm 10,5 mm 11mm 125 mm
1. Sheath slippage (%)
Glissement de la gaine (%) 1 08 1.3 08
2. Elongation (%)
Allongement (%) 8.4 23 s 28
3. Mass of the sheath (%)
Masse de la gaine exterieure (%) 45 40 4 46
4. Mass of the core material (%)
Masse du matériau de I'ame (%) 55 60 59 54
5. Mass per unit length (g/m)
Masse par unité de longueur (g/m) 75 75 82 m
Limitations on use
& | imites d’utilisation
Weight / Poids Height / Hauteur Speed / Vitesse Rope / Corde

& 1 M e

A A A =/

MAX MAX MAX e 9

10 Additional information
8 |nformations complémentaires

A. Lifetime / Durée de vie | B. Acceptable T°/ T° tolérées | C. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage

unlimited - 4 80°C / + 176°F I“
illimitée 3 N . etc.
-30°C/-22°F z [

D. Cleaning / Nettoyage E. Drying / Séchage
m’ + 86°F maxi. H + 86°F maxi. N
F. Storage - Transport / Stockage - transport G. Maintenance
tg +30°C / + 86°F Entretien '
4
BRI S @ A e & %\
T FON
H. Modifications - Repairs I. FAQ - Contact

Modifications - Réparations g Questions - Contact
‘ 2P E a
A F 5

=) petzl * petzl.com
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain techniques and
uses are describ

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of your
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and
additional information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Descender with integrated progress-capture pulley.

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than
that for which it is designed.

Responsibility

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i are i

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Moving side plate, (2) Axle, (3) Sheave, (4) Moving brake plate, (5) Fixed brake plate, (6)
External brake, (7) Handle, (8) Anchor attachment hole, (9) Auxiliary attachment hole, (10) Rivet.
Handle positions:

a. Stop position (load blocked, handle stowed to prevent accidental snagging).

b. Descent (the handle gradually releases the block).

Depending on the MAESTRO model and the rope diameter used, the handle travel can vary
before entering zone b.

Principal materials:
Aluminum alloy, stainless steel.

3. Inspection, points to verify

‘Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12
months (depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage)
WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently. Follow
the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection form: type,
model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates: manufacture,
purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector's name and
signature.

Before each use

Verify the absence of any cracks, deformation, marks, wear, corrosion on the product (side
plates, sheave, moving brake plate, fixed brake plate, attachment holes, axles, brake). Check
the condition of the sheave and verify that it operates properly (rotates in one direction, locks
in the other direction). Check the condition of the sheave: you must hear 36 clicks during one
complete rotation. Check the condition of the handle and verify that it works properly (moving
brake plate drive, return spring). Check the mobility of the moving brake plate.

During use

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

WARNING: blocking effectiveness can vary depending on the condition of the rope (wear, dirt,
moisture, ice...).

Keep the rope between the MAESTRO and the load as taut as possible to reduce the risk of
a fall or pendulum.

Make sure that the tensioned rope is well-aligned with the device, in the same plane as the
sheave. WARNING: when hauling, pulling the free end off-axis can disturb the alignment
between the rope and the device.

Arisk analysis of your specific work situation may lead you to set up a back-up belay system
(e.g. EN 12841 type A or second MAESTRO).

4. Compati
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application
(compatible = good functional interaction).

Equipment used with your MAESTRO must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN
1496 or EN 813 harnesses).

5. Function principle and test

MAESTRO allows the rope to travel in one direction, and blocks in the other direction.

The rope blocks by being pinched between the moving brake plate and the fixed brake plate.
The rope can travel in the direction of hauling, even when the moving brake plate is in the
blocking position.

Blocking can be gradually released by operating the handle (always hold the brake side of
the rope).

AUTO-LOCK system

The AUTO-LOCK system blocks the load automatically and returns the handle to the stop
position.

6. MAESTRO setup

Open the moving side plate. Push the moving brake plate with the rope to place the rope
around the sheave, in the direction indicated by the icons marked on the device. Close the
moving side plate and connect the device to the anchor with a locking carabiner.

Each time the rope is installed, check that the rope blocks in the desired direction.

The MAESTRO must be able to move freely so that it can align naturally with the loaded rope.

7. Specifications

Working load limit:

MAESTRO S: 250 kg.

MAESTRO L: 280 kg.

Breaking strength: 36 kN.

Breaking strength on the auxiliary attachment hole:
MAESTRO S: 11 kN

MAESTRO L: 22 kN.

Hauling efficiency:

MAESTRO S: F=1.16 M.

MAESTRO L: F = 1.24 M.

Efficiency:

MAESTRO S: 86 %.

MAESTRO L: 81 %.

Efficiency is measured with a rope of the minimum diameter compatible with the device.

8. Uses

8a. Descent: to control the descent, always hold the brake side of the rope, gradually operate
the handle to allow the rope to travel.

If the handle is pulled too far, the moving brake plate will no longer brake the rope.
WARNING: any excessive pulling on the handle can cause a loss of control.
Normal friction: every descent must begin with the rope running over the external brake.
Direct the rope so that it always stays in place inside the brake. Beware of twists or loops of
rope that could cause the rope to come out of the brake.

Minimum friction: during the descent, if there is too much friction, (swollen or dirty rope, light
the rope can be removed from the external brake.

. Hauling, lowering in haul mode: see diagrams.

8c. Belaying, giving slack: manipulate the handle with a single finger; always hold the brake
side of the rope.

8d. Stop position: before letting go of the rope, make sure the handle is properly stowed.
Beware of any rubbing against the structure or equipment that could prevent the return of the
handle. If the handle is not in the stop position, it is exposed to accidental snagging that can
cause unblocking.

9. Limitations on use

These Instructions for Use specify essential parameters to follow when using the descender:
mass, length, speed, compatible ropes...

Other factors can come into play, such as the condition of the rope (new ropes are often
slippery), or the temperalure of use (h\gh heat reduces braking effectiveness).

The d d under use it It h
its performance limits when all of these parameters approach the maximum.
Under these extreme use conditions, there is a risk of losing control of the
descent and/or damaging the rope.

‘You must be more alert and not hesitate to take special precautions (add friction, reduce
speed, split the descent into shorter sections using intermediate anchors...).

Limitations on use in the cold:

Exceptionally cold and wet conditions (rain, water spray, condensation...) can degrade the
performance of your rope/descender combination.

TECHNICAL NOTICE MAESTRO

10. Additional Information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- The MAESTRO is not suitable for use in a fall-arrest system.

- Any dynamic overload can damage the rope.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties
encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and
should meet the requirements of the EN 795 standard (12 kN minimum strength).

- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in case of a fall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the
length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest
system.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of
equipment.

- WARNING - DANGER: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp
surfaces.

- Do not expose the rope to flames or high temperatures.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a harness
can result in serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product
must be followed

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of
the country where the equipment is used.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

EN 12841: 2006 type C

Ropes tested during the EU EN 12841 type C certification:

MAESTRO S

- Petzl PARALLEL 10.5 mm.

- Teufelberger KMIIl 11.5 mm.

MAESTRO L

- Petzl VECTOR 12.5 mm.

- Teufelberger KMIIl 13 mm.

EN 341: 2011 class A

- Maximum energy of descent 7.5 MJ.

Energy = user weight x gravity x length of descent x number of descents.

- Ropes tested, working load limit, maximum descent: see diagrams.

- Minimum load: 30 kg.

- Protect the MAESTRO from surrounding environmental conditions if it is left installed on the
anchor between inspections.

- Install the MAESTRO on the anchor in a way that does not interfere with the descent.

- Control the speed of descent; a loss of control can be difficult to correct

- The MAESTRO can overheat and damage the rope in a descent that is too long or too fast
- In the context of the EN 341 standard, the MAESTRO is designed for rescue use only.

- Specifications of ropes tested:

Nylon and polyester ropes.

1. Sheath slippage (%)

2. Elongation (%)

3. Mass of the sheath (%)

4. Mass of the core material (%)

5. Mass per unit length (g/m)

6. Shrinkage (%)

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...).

A product must be retired when:

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history.

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Unlimited lifetime - B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage precautlons -
E. Cleaning - F. Drying P
(prohibited outside of Pe!z\ fac\lmes except rep\acemem parts) - J. Questlons/contact
ANSI / ASSP Z359.9-2021

Maximum descent height: 200 m.

The MAESTRO can be used for multiple successive descents by ensuring that the device
does not overheat

The anchor point for the descent system should preferably be located above the user's
position and should meet the requirements of applicable standards and regulations.
Connections to anchors must be done in a way that does not reduce the anchor strength, and
that avoids any accidental movement of the system during use. Perform a tension test on the
connection before applying the full load.

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination

- b. Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c.
Traceability: datamatrix - d. Rope diameter and working load limit - e. Serial number - f. Year of
manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards
- k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - |. Model identification - m. Blocking direction - n.
Breaking load - 0. Maximum descent and temperature of use - p. Handle positions - g. NFPA
certification body - r. Manufacturer address

DO003200G (011222)




MAESTROS /L

Tieto pokyny vysvetluju, ako spravne pouzivat vase vybavenie. Opisané su len niektoré techniky a spésoby pouZzitia.
Varujuce symboly upozoriuji na niektoré potencialne nebezpecenstva spojené s pouzitim vasho vybavenia, ale nie
je mozné uviest vsetky pripady. Navstevujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizacie a doplnkové informacie. Vasou
zodpovednostou je venovat pozornost kazdému upozorneniu a pouzivat vase vybavenie spravnym spésobom.
Nesprdvne poutzitie tohto vybavenia zvysi nebezpecenstvo. Ak mate akékolvek pochybnosti alebo problémy s
porozumenim navodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouzitia

Osobny ochranny prostriedok (OOP), pouzivany pri ochrane proti padu. Zlafiovacie zariadenie s integrovanou
kladkou s blokantom. ZataZenie tohto vyrobku nesmie prekrocit uvedent hodnotu pevnosti, vyrobok nesmie byt
pouzivany inym spdsobom, neZ na ktory je uréeny.

Zodpovednost

UPOZORNENIE Cinnosti zahffiajlice pouZivanie tohto vyrobku st z podstaty nebezpeéné. Za svoje konanie,
rozhodovanie a bezpeénost zodpovedate sami.

Pred pouzitim tohto vyrobku je nutné:

- Precitat si a prestudovat cely ndvod na pouZitie.

Nacvicit spravne pouzivanie vyrobku.

Zoznamit sa s moznostami vyrobku a s obmedzeniami jeho poufZitia.

Pochopit a prijat rizika spojené s jeho pouZivanim.

Opomenutie ¢i porusenie niektorého z tychto pravidiel méze viest k vdZnemu poraneniu alebo smrti.

Tento vyrobok smu pouzivat iba odborne spdsobilé a zodpovedné osoby alebo osoby pod priamym vedenim a
dohladom tychto oséb. Za svoje Ciny, rozhodnutia a bezpecnost zodpovedate sami a takisto ste si vedomi moznych
nasledkov. Ak nie ste schopni, alebo nie ste v pozicii tuto zodpovednost prijat, alebo ak nerozumiete akejkolvek z
tychto instrukcii, vyrobok nepouzivajte.

2. Opis Casti

(1) Pohybliva bocnica, (2) Os, (3) Kotug, (4) Pohyblivy brzdiaci segment, (5) Pevny brzdiaci segment, (6) Pridavné
brzdenie, (7) Rukovat, (8) Kotviaci pripajaci otvor, (9) Vedlajsi pripjaci otvor, (10) Cap.

Polohy rukoviti:

a. Poloha Stop (zataz je zaistend, rukovat uloZzend, aby nedoslo k ndhodnému zachyteniu). b. Spistanie (rukovat
plynulo uvolfiuje zaistenie). Podla typu zariadenia MAESTRO a priemeru pouZitého lana sa moze pohyb rukovati pred
prechodom do zény b [isit.

Hlavné materidly:
Zliatina hlinika, nehrdzavejuca ocel.

3. Prehliadka, kontrolné body

Vasa bezpetnost zavisi od neporugenosti vasho vybavenia. Petzl odporuéa hibkové revizie odborne spdsobilou
osobou najmenej raz za 12 mesiacov (v zavislosti od aktualnej legislativy vo vasej krajine a od podmienok poufZitia).
Postupujte podla krokov uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revizie zaznamenajte vo vasom formulari pre revizie
OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobcu, sériové alebo kusové Cislo, datum: vyroby, predaja, prvého poufzitia, dalSie
periodické revizie; problémy, poznamky, meno a podpis inSpektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Skontrolujte ¢i na produkte nie su Ziadne praskliny, deformacie, vrypy, opotrebenia, kordzia (bocnice, kotuc,
pohyblivy brzdiaci segment, pevny brzdiaci segment, pripajacie otvory, osi, brzda). Skontrolujte stav kotuca a
preverte jeho spravny chod (rotuje jednym smerom a blokuje sa opacnym smerom). Skontrolujte stav kottca: musite
pocut 36 kliknuti pocas jedného kompletného otocenia. Skontrolujte stav rukovati a preverte jej spravny chod
(ovladanie pohyblivého brzdiaceho segmentu, vratna pruzina). Skontrolujte pohyblivost pohyblivého brzdiaceho
segmentu.

Pocas pouzivania

Je dolezité pravidelne kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojenie s ostatnymi prvkami systému. Vzdy sa presvedcte, Ci
su vsetky sucasti systému navzajom v spravnej polohe. Upozornenie: U¢inok blokovania sa moze lisit podla stavu lana
(opotrebovanie, nedistoty, vihkost, lad...). UdrZujte lano medzi zariadenim MAESTRO a zataZzou napnuté ¢o najviac,
ako je to mozné.



4. Zluéitelnost
Overte si stlad tohto vyrobku s ostatnymi prvkami vasho systému pri danom poufziti (zlucitelnost = dobra sucinnost).
Vybavenie pouzivané s vasim zariadenim MAESTRO musi splfiat si¢asné normy pre vadu krajinu (napr. EN 1496 alebo
EN 813 postroje).

5. Zakladné funkcie a skuska funkcnosti

MAESTRO umoznuje preklz lana v jednom smere a blokuje sa v smere opacnom. Lano sa blokuje stlacenim medzi
pohyblivym a pevnym brzdiacim segmentom. Lano sa mdze pohybovat v smere vytahovania, dokonca aj ked'je
pohyblivy brzdiaci segment v zaistenej polohe. Zaistenie je mozné plynulo uvolnit pohybom rukoviti (vidy drite
volny koniec lana v ruke).

AUTO-LOCK systém
Systém AUTO-LOCK automaticky zaisti zataz a vrati rukovat do polohy Stop.

6. MAESTRO zostavenie

Otvorte pohybliva boc¢nicu. Lanom zatlacte na pohyblivy brzdiaci segment a lano zaloZte na kotu¢ v smere
oznacenom ikonami na produkte. Uzavrite pohyblivi bocnicu a zariadenie pripojte do kotviaceho bodu pomocou
karabiny s poistkou zamku. Zakazdym, ked'je lano inStalované, overte si, Ci sa zablokuje v poZzadovanom smere.

7. Specifikacie
Maximalne pracovné zatazenie MAESTRO S: 250 kg. MAESTRO L: 280 kg. Medza pevnosti v tahu: 36 kN. Medza
pevnosti pomocného pripajacieho otvoru je: MAESTRO S: 11 kN. MAESTRO L: 22 kN. U¢innost: 95 %.

8. Pouzitie
8a. Spustanie: pri spustani vidy drzte volny koniec lana a plynulo tahajte za rukovat, aby lano mohlo prekizavat. Ak
za rukovat zatiahnete prilis silno, pohyblivy brzdiaci segment prestane brzdit lano.

Upozornenie: akékolvek nadmerné zatiahnutie za rukovit mdze spdsobit stratu kontroly.

Bezné trenie: kazdé spustanie sa musi zacinat s lanom prechadzajucim vonkajsou brzdou. Smerujte lano tak, aby
vzdy zostavalo umiestnené vnutri brzdy. Pozor na krutenie alebo sluc¢kovanie lana, mohlo by spdsobit vyskocéenie
lana z brzdy. Minimélne trenie: v priebehu spustania, ak je trenie prilis velké (napuchnuté alebo znecistené lano,
[ahké bremeno...), mozno lano vybrat z vonkajsej brzdy. 8b. Vytahovanie, spustanie v rezime vytahovania: pozri
nakresy. 8c. Istenie, uvolfiovanie lana: rukovit ovladajte iba jednym prstom, vzdy drzte volny koniec lana v ruke. 8d.
Poloha Stop: kym pustite lano, uistite sa, ze rukovit je spravne ulozend. Pozor na akékolvek odretie proti struktire
alebo dalsiemu vybaveniu, ktoré by mohlo zabranit vrateniu rukovati. Pokial nie je rukovat v polohe Stop, je
vystavena ndhodnému zachyteniu, ktoré moze spdsobit jej odistenie.

9. Obmedzenie poutzitia

Tieto pokyny pre pouzivanie $pecifikuju zakladné parametre, ktoré je potrebné dodrzZiavat pri pouzivani tohto
zlafiovacieho zariadenia: hmotnost, dizka, rychlost, kompatibilné lana... K tomu sa mdzu pridat aj iné faktory, ako je
napriklad stav lana (nové lana su casto klzké) alebo teplota pouZitia (vysoka teplota zniZuje brzdnu ucinnost).

Zlanovacie zariadenie pracuje optimalne v priemernych podmienkach. Dosahuje svoje funkény limity, ak sa vSetky
parametre blizia k maximu. V takychto extrémnych podmienkach hrozi nebezpecenstvo straty kontroly zlanenia
a/alebo poskodenie lana.

Musite byt ostraZitejsi a nevahajte prijat osobitné opatrenia (pridat trenie, znizZit rychlost, rozdelit zostup na kratsie
useky prostrednictvom postupovych kotviacich bodov atd".).

Obmedzenie pouzitia v zime:

Vynimocne chladné a vihké podmienky (dazd, striekajica voda, kondenzacia...) mézu znizit d¢innost vasho systému
lano/zariadenie.



10. Doplnkové informacie

Tento produkt spifia Nariadenie (EU) 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch. Vyhlasenie o zhode EU je

dostupné na Petzl.com.

- MAESTRO nie je vhodné na pouZzitie v systémoch zachytenia padu.

- Akékolvek dynamické pretazenie moze poskodit lano.

- Musite mat zachranny plan a prostriedky na jeho rychlu realizaciu v pripade problémov vzniknutych pri pouzivani
tohto vybavenia.

- Kotviace zariadenie/kotviaci bod by sa mal prednostne nachadzat nad polohou pouZivatela a mal by spifiat
poziadavky normy EN 795 (minimalna pevnost 12 kN).

-V systéme zachytenia padu je ddlezité pred pouzitim skontrolovat pozadovanu volnd hibku pod pouzivatefom,
aby sa v pripade padu predislo narazu na prekazku alebo na zem.

- Skontrolujte spravnu polohu kotviaceho bodu, aby bolo minimalizované nebezpeéenstvo a dizka padu.

- Zachytny postroj je jediny povoleny prostriedok na ochranu tela v systéme zachytenia padu.

- Ak pouzivate rozne Casti vystroja, moze nastat nebezpecdna situacia, v ktorej je zabezpecovacia funkcia jednej
sucasti narusend funkciou inej sucasti vystroja.

- POZOR - NEBEZPECENSTVO: vyvarujte sa odieraniu tohto vyrobku o drsné povrchy a ostré hrany.

- Pouzivatelia vykonavajuci aktivity vo vy$kach a nad volnou hibkou musia byt v dobrom zdravotnom stave.
UPOZORNENIE: nehybné zavesenie v postroji moze sposobit vazne zranenie alebo smrt.

- Je nutné dodrziavat pokyny na pouZzitie kazdého prostriedku, ktory je pouzity v spojeni s tymto produktom.

- Navod na pouzitie musi byt dodany pouzivatelovi v jazyku tej krajiny, v ktorej sa bude zariadenie pouzivat.

- Oznacenie produktu udrzujte Citatelné. EN 341: 2011 trieda A

- Maximalna energia spustania 7,5 MJ. Energia = hmotnost pouZivatela x gravitaéné zrychlenie x dizka spustania x
pocet spustani.

- Testované lana, maximalne pracovné zatazenie, maximalne spustenie, pozri nakresy.

- Minimalne zataZenie: 30 kg.- Chrarnte MAESTRO pred okolitymi poveternostnymi vplyvmi, ak je ponechané v
kotviacom bode medzi reviziami.

- MAESTRO nainstalujte do kotviaceho bodu spdsobom, ktory nebude prekazat spustaniu.

- Stratu kontroly nad rychlostou spustania moze byt tazké korigovat.- MAESTRO sa méze zahriat a poskodit lano, ak
je spustanie prilis dlhé alebo prilis rychle.

- Podla schémy normy EN 341 je MAESTRO urcené iba na pouzitie pri zachrane.

- Vysledky spravania testovanych lan: Polyamidové lana. 1. Posunutie opletu (%)2. Predizenie (%)3. Pomer
opletenia (%)4. Pomer jadra (%)5. Pomer hmotnosti (g/m)6. Skratenie (%)

Kedy vase vybavenie vyradit:

UPOZORNENIE: niektoré vynimocné situacie mozu spdsobit okamzité vyradenie vyrobku uz po prvom poufZiti, to

zavisi od druhu, intenzity a prostredia, v ktorom sa vyrobok pouZiva (znecistené prostredie, morské prostredie, ostré

hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikalie atd"). Vyrobok musi byt vyradeny, ak:

- Bol vystaveny tazkému padu alebo velkému zatazeniu.- Neprejde periodickou prehliadkou. Mate akékolvek
pochybnosti o jeho spolahlivosti.

- Nepoznate jeho Uplnu histériu pouZivania.

- Sastane zastaranym vzhladom na legislativu, normy, techniky alebo zluéitelnost s ostatnym vybavenim atd.
Takyto produkt znehodnotte, aby ste zamedszili jeho dalSiemu poufZitiu.

Piktogramy:

A. Neobmedzena zivotnost — B. Oznacenie — C. Povolené teploty — D. Bezpeénostné opatrenia — E. Cistenie —F.
Susenie — G. Skladovanie/transport — H. Udrzba — I. Upravy/opravy (zakdzané mimo prevadzky Petzl, okrem vymeny
nahradnych dielov) —J. Otazky/kontakt

3 roky zaruka

Na chyby materidlu a chyby vzniknuté vo vyrobe. Nevztahuje sa na chyby vzniknuté: beznym opotrebenim a
roztrhnutim, oxidaciou, Upravami alebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim, nedostato¢nou udrzbou, nedbalostou,
nespravnym pouzitim.



Varovné symboly

1. Situacia predstavujuca bezprostredné riziko vdZzneho poranenia alebo smrti. 2. Vystavenie potencialnemu riziku
Urazu alebo poranenia. 3. DoleZita informdcia tykajlca sa fungovania alebo spravania vasho vyrobku. 4.
Nezlucitelnost vybavenia.

Sledovatelnost a oznacovanie

a. Spifia poziadavky nariadenia o OOP. Sku$obria vykondvajuca certifikaéné skusky EU — b. Cislo notifikovaného
subjektu vykonavajuceho kontrolu vyroby tohto OOP — c. Sledovatelnost: oznacenie — d. Priemer a maximalne
pracovné zatazenie — e. Vyrobné Cislo — f. Rok vyroby — g. Mesiac vyroby — h. Sériové ¢islo —i. Individualna kontrola —
j. Normy — k. Pozorne Citajte navod na pouzivanie — . Identifikacia typu — m. Smer zaistenia — n. Medza pevnosti v
tahu — 0. Maximalne spustanie a teplota poutzitia — p. Poloha rukoviti — . NFPA certifikaény Grad — r. Adresa vyrobcu
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